

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF)
BALTIMORE,)
)
Plaintiff)
)
v.) Civil Action No. 18-cv-3636 (ELH)
)
DONALD J. TRUMP, President, et al.)
)
Defendants)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF SUBJECT
MATTER JURISDICTION OR FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

BACKGROUND 4

 I. Statutory and regulatory background..... 4

 A. Applications for U.S. visas 4

 B. “Public charge” inadmissibility under the Immigration and Nationality Act
 5

 C. The Foreign Affairs Manual and the January 2018 revision to 9 FAM
 § 302.8-2 6

 II. Proceedings in this case 9

ARGUMENT..... 11

 I. The Court lacks subject matter jurisdiction because the City of Baltimore cannot
 show that it has suffered any injury caused by the FAM guidance..... 11

 A. Standards governing a motion to dismiss for lack of subject matter
 jurisdiction 11

 B. The jurisdictional requirements of standing and ripeness..... 12

 C. The City cannot establish standing in this case because it does not allege
 any direct injury to itself. 15

 D. For similar reasons, the City’s claims are not ripe..... 20

 E. The claims against the President should be dismissed for the reasons
 explained above and also because the City does not allege any facts
 connecting the challenged FAM guidance to any action by the President.
 20

 II. The City fails to state a claim because its Administrative Procedure Act claims are
 invalid and it does not allege facts supporting any constitutional claim. 22

 A. Standards governing a motion to dismiss for failure to state a claim 22

 B. The City cannot rely on the Administrative Procedure Act because policies
 relating to admission and exclusion of aliens are subject to statutory
 review only when affirmatively authorized by Congress. 23

C.	The City does not state valid claims under the Administrative Procedure Act because the City is not within the zone of interests of the provisions of the Immigration and Nationality Act governing visa applications.	24
D.	The challenged FAM guidance does not alter legal rights or obligations and thus is not “final agency action” subject to judicial review under the APA.....	26
E.	The challenged FAM guidance is not subject to the notice and comment requirements of the Administrative Procedure Act, for two separate reasons.....	31
F.	The challenged FAM guidance does not have impermissible retroactive effect.	32
G.	The City’s constitutional claims should be dismissed because the City does not allege facts connecting the guidance to discriminatory intent on the part of either the Department of State or the President.....	34
H.	The Administrative Procedure Act is applicable only to federal “agencies” and does not authorize claims against the President.....	39
I.	The separation of powers bars injunctive relief against the President.....	40
CONCLUSION.....		40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737 (1984)..... 13, 21

Am. Chiropractic Ass’n v. Trigon Healthcare, Inc.,
367 F.3d 212 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 11

Am. Tort Reform Ass’n v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.,
738 F.3d 387 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 27

* *Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)12, 22, 23, 37

Bd. of Supervisors of Fairfax Cty. v. United States,
408 F. Supp. 556 (E.D. Va. 1976) 19

Bd. of Supervisors of Warren Cty. v. Va. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,
731 F. Supp. 735 (W.D. Va. 1990) 19

Beck v. McDonald,
848 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 11, 12

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 12, 22

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 25

Bolling v. Sharpe,
347 U.S. 497 (1954)..... 34

Boniface v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
613 F.3d 282 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 33

Bostic v. Schaefer,
760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 14, 21, 22

Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States,
491 U.S. 617 (1989)..... 19, 20

CASA de Md., Inc. v. Trump,
Case No.: GJH-18-845, 2018 WL 6192367 (D. Md. Nov. 28, 2018)..... 22

Celtronix Telemetry, Inc., v. FCC,
272 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 33

<i>Chen Zhou Chai v. Carroll</i> , 48 F.3d 1331 (4th Cir. 1995).....	29
<i>Children’s Hosp. of the King’s Daughters, Inc. v. Azar</i> , 96 F.3d 615 (4th Cir. 2018).....	27
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	28
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	32
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	15
<i>Clarke v. Secs. Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	25
<i>Colo. River Indian Tribes v. Town of Parker</i> , 776 F.2d 846 (9th Cir. 1985).....	19
<i>Cooksey v. Futrell</i> , 721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	13
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994).....	39
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	18
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	35, 38
<i>Fiallo ex rel. Rodriguez v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	23
* <i>Frank Krasner Enters. v. Montgomery County</i> , 401 F.3d 230 (4th Cir. 2005).....	16, 17
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	39, 40
<i>Friends for Ferrell Parkway, LLC v. Stasko</i> , 282 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2002).....	17, 18

Goines v. Valley Cmty. Servs. Bd.,
822 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 11

Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.,
869 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 12

Hawaii v. Trump,
878 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2017) (per curiam) 25, 26

Hodges v. Abraham,
300 F.3d 432 (4th Cir. 2002)..... 19

INS v. Pangilinan,
486 U.S. 875 (1988)..... 36

Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump,
883 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2018) (en banc)..... 23, 24

Jerri’s Ceramic Arts, Inc. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n,
874 F.2d 205 (4th Cir. 1989)..... 27, 28, 30

Kerry v. Din,
135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015)..... 34

Kleindienst v. Mandel,
408 U.S. 753 (1972)..... 34

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994)..... 11

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
543 U.S. 125 (2004)..... 20

Lance v. Coffman,
549 U.S. 437 (2007) (per curiam)..... 13

Landon v. Plasencia,
459 U.S. 21 (1982)..... 35

Lane v. Holder,
703 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 18

Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum Seekers v. Dep’t of State,
104 F.3d 1349 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 37

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)..... 24

* *Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)13, 15, 16

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
 497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 24

Malek-Marzban v. INS,
 653 F.2d 113 (4th Cir. 1981) 32, 36

Maryland v. United States,
 Civil Action No. ELH-18-2849, 2019 WL 410424 (D. Md. Feb. 1, 2019) 14, 19

Matherly v. Andrews,
 817 F.3d 115 (4th Cir. 2016) 33, 34

Mathews v. Diaz,
 426 U.S. 67 (1976)..... 36, 38

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
 549 U.S. 118 (2007)..... 14

Miller v. Clinton,
 687 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 28

Mississippi v. Johnson,
 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1867)..... 40

Mobile Relay Assocs. v. FCC,
 457 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 33

Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of the Interior,
 538 U.S. 803 (2003)..... 14, 20

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n,
 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)..... 27, 30, 32

Pers. Adm’r v. Feeney,
 442 U.S. 256 (1979)..... 37

Plyler v. Doe,
 457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... 36

Prince George’s County v. Levi,
 79 F.R.D. 1 (D. Md. 1977)..... 19

Scales v. INS,
 232 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2000) 28

Schweiker v. Wilson,
450 U.S. 221 (1981)..... 35

Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malay. Int’l Shipping Corp.,
549 U.S. 422 (2007)..... 11

South Carolina v. United States,
912 F.3d 720 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 14, 16

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 12

Taubman Realty Grp. Ltd. v. Mineta,
320 F.3d 475 (4th Cir. 2003)..... 24

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... 11

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 25

* *Trump v. Hawaii*,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....24, 36, 38, 39

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.,
136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)..... 26, 27

* *United States v. Ellen*,
961 F.2d 462 (4th Cir. 1992).....28, 29, 31

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez,
494 U.S. 259 (1990)..... 34, 35

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 36

Virginia ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius,
656 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 19

Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC, Inc.,
435 U.S. 519 (1978)..... 32

Warren County v. North Carolina,
528 F. Supp. 276 (E.D.N.C. 1981)..... 19

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 13

Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Gilmore,
 252 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2001)..... 21

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Due Process Clause, U.S. Const. amend. V 1, 9, 34
 U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1 1, 12

FEDERAL STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551–559, 701–706..... passim
 Immigration and Nationality Act (INA), Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163 (1952)..... 4
 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a) 5, 35
 8 U.S.C. § 1181(a) 4
 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a) 1, 4, 5, 7
 8 U.S.C. § 1185(d) 5
 8 U.S.C. § 1201 4, 5
 8 U.S.C. § 1202 4
 8 U.S.C. § 1225(a) 5
 8 U.S.C. § 1361 4
 8 U.S.C. § 1621(d) 25

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

22 C.F.R. § 40.41 6, 7
 22 C.F.R. § 40.6 4
 22 C.F.R. § 41.121(a)..... 4
 22 C.F.R. § 42.62 4
 22 C.F.R. § 42.71 4
 22 C.F.R. § 42.81(a)..... 4

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(i)(1)(A)..... 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds, 83 Fed. Reg. 51,114 (proposed Oct. 10, 2018)
..... 10

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act
(1947)..... 32

U.S. Dep’t of State, Foreign Affairs Manual (2018)..... 1, 6, 28

 9 FAM § 101.1 28, 29

 9 FAM § 302.8 (2017) 8, 9

 9 FAM § 302.8 7, 8, 9, 29

 18 FAM § 201.1-1 6

U.S. Dep’t of State, Update to 9 FAM 302.8 Public Charge—INA 212(A)(4) (Jan. 4,
2018)..... 7
